

NO. 09-17625

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

DANIEL L. BALSAM,
Plaintiff – Appellant

vs.

TUCOWS INC., a Pennsylvania corporation, TUCOWS CORP., a Mississippi
corporation, ELLIOT NOSS, an individual, PAUL KARKAS, an individual, and
DOES 1-100,
Defendants – Respondents

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California, No. 3:09-CV-03585 CRB
Honorable Charles R. Breyer

PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

Timothy J. Walton (State Bar No. 184292)
LAW OFFICES OF TIMOTHY WALTON
801 Woodside Road, Suite 11
Redwood City, CA 94061
Phone (650) 216-9800, Fax: (650) 618-8687

Daniel L. Balsam (State Bar No. 260423)
THE LAW OFFICES OF DANIEL BALSAM
3145 Geary Blvd. #225
San Francisco, CA 94118
Phone: (415) 276-3067, Fax: (415) 373-3783

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

I. TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
III. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND ON SPAM AND INTERNET DOMAIN NAME REGISTRATION.....	1
A. Nature of the Case	1
B. Parties	4
C. Proxy Registration, ICANN, and the Registrar Accreditation Agreement	4
D. The Problem of Spam.....	7
E. Spam Litigation in the Ninth Circuit.....	8
IV. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	10
V. NINTH CIRCUIT LOCAL RULE 28-2.6 STATEMENT.....	11
VI. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	11
VII. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
VIII. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	14
A. Related Action Judgment: The District Court Found that Balsam was Harmed by Unlawful Spam Advertising <i>AdultActionCam.com</i>	14
B. Related Action Judgment: The District Court Denied Balsam’s Motion to Amend Judgment and Seize Domain Names	15
C. Respondents Actively Conspire with Unlawful Spammers, Assist Them in Hiding Their Identities, and Profit Therefrom	17
D. Respondents Agreed to Accept Liability for Wrongful Use of their Licensed Domain Name	18
IX. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	Page
X. DISCUSSION.....	23
A. Standard of Review	23
B. Nothing in the RAA Immunizes Registered Name Holders from Liability to Third Parties.....	24
C. Registrars are Liable for Wrongful Actions Taken Outside the Scope of Mere Domain Name Registration	26
D. Specific Contractual Provisions Control Over General Language, and ¶ 3.7.7.3 of the RAA Specifically Assigns Liability to Registered Name Holders.....	27
E. A Third Party Beneficiary Can Be Identified by Class; A Contract Need Not Identify the Third Party by Name	30
F. Balsam is an Intended Third Party Beneficiary and Can Enforce ¶ 3.7.7.3 of the RAA.....	34
G. California and Federal Courts Have Held that Specific Provisions of Contracts Have Intended Third Party Beneficiaries, Notwithstanding Catch-all “No Third Party Beneficiary” Provisions.....	42
H. ICANN Itself Rejects Respondents’ Interpretation of ¶ 3.7.7.3	47
I. Respondents’ Interpretation and the District Court’s Ruling as to ¶ 3.7.7.3 Disregard Industry Standards.....	49
J. Respondents’ Interpretation and the District Court’s Ruling as to ¶ 3.7.7.3 Disregard Public Policy	50
K. Corporate Officers are Liable for Their Own Wrongful Actions.....	54
L. The District Court Abused its Discretion by Refusing to Give Balsam the Opportunity to Amend the Complaint Before Dismissing With Prejudice	56
XI. CONCLUSION/RELIEF SOUGHT.....	58
XII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	62

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Aspitz v. Witness Systems Inc.</i> , No. C 07-02068 RS, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61429 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2007)	44, 45
<i>Balsam v. Angeles Technology Inc. et al</i> , No. CV-06-04114 JF (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008) (order granting motion for default judgment)	11, 13, 15
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio Railroad Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	25
<i>Farhang v. Indian Institute of Technology et al</i> , No. C-08-02658 RMW, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5781 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2010)	45, 46
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 962 F.2d 879 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 12152 (9th Cir. June 2, 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. Virtumundo Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2009)	9, 10
<i>Hearns v. Terhune</i> , 413 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Jadwin v. County of Kern</i> , 610 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	28, 29
<i>KnowledgePlex Inc. v. Placebase Inc.</i> , No. C 08-4267 JF (RS), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103915 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2008)	33, 45
<i>Lucas v. Bechtel Corp.</i> , 800 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Milmoe v. Gevity HR Inc.</i> , No. C 06-04721 SBA, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71121 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 20, 2006)	44
<i>Pace v. Honolulu Disposal Service Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Paulsen v. CNF Inc. et al</i> , 559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2008)	32, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases (cont.)</u>	
<i>Platt Electric Supply Inc. v. EOFF Electrical Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	56
<i>Sepulveda v. Pacific Maritime Association</i> , 878 F.2d 1137 (9th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Shawmut Bank N.A. v. Kress Associates et al.</i> , 33 F.3d 1477 (9th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Silverstein v. E360Insight.com et al</i> , No. CV 07-2835 CAS (VBKx) (C.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2007) (order denying defendant Moniker Online Services LLC’s motion to dismiss)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Solid Host NL v. NameCheap Inc.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 1092 (C.D. Cal. May 19, 2009) (order denying defendant NameCheap’s motion to dismiss)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern California Gas Company v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 336 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Stewart v. Life Insurance Co. of North America</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 1138 (E.D. Cal. 2005)	49
<i>U.S.A v. Kilbride</i> , 584 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon California Inc. v. OnlineNIC Inc.</i> , No. C-08-2832 JF (RS), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104516 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 2008), <i>aff’d</i> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84235 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2009).....	26, 27
<u>California Cases</u>	
<i>Alling v. Universal Manufacturing Corp.</i> , 5 Cal. App. 4th 1412 (1st Dist. 1992).....	31, 45
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Company</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 370 (1992)	32
<i>Ferguson v. FriendFinders Inc.</i> , 94 Cal. App. 4th 1255 (1st Dist. 2002).....	8
<i>Frances T. v. Village Green Owners Assn.</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 490 (1986)	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>California Cases (cont.)</u>	
<i>Garratt v. Baker</i> , 5 Cal. 2d 745 (1936)	31
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> , 80 Cal. App. 4th 1050 (2d Dist. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kavruck v. Blue Cross of California</i> , 108 Cal. App. 4th 773 (2d Dist. 2003)	29
<i>Los Angeles County Metropolitan Transportation Authority v. Shea- Kiewit-Kenny</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 676 (2d Dist. 1997)	49
<i>Moyer v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Board</i> , 10 Cal. 3d 222 (1973)	38, 53
<i>People v. Conway</i> , 42 Cal. App. 3d 875 (2d Dist. 1974)	54
<i>People v. Pacific Landmark LLC</i> , 129 Cal. App. 4th 1203 (2d Dist. 2005)	54
<i>Prouty v. Gores Technology Group</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 1225 (3d Dist. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Souza v. Westlands Water District et al</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 879 (5th Dist. 2006)	23, 24
<i>The Ratcliff Architects v. Vanir Construction Management Inc.</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 595 (1st Dist. 2001).....	51
<i>Whiteside v. Tenet Healthcare Corp.</i> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 693 (2d Dist. 2002)	31, 33, 45
<i>Wyatt v. Union Mortgage Co. et al</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 773 (1979)	54
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
CAN-SPAM Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1037(a)(4), (d)(2).....	5, 9, 19
FRCP 12(b)(6).....	11, 56
<u>California Statutes</u>	
Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	57
Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17529, 17529.5	<i>passim</i>
Civ. Code § 1559	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>California Statutes (cont.)</u>	
Civ. Code § 1638	38
Civ. Code § 1643	38
Civ. Code § 1668	51, 52
Civ. Code § 1750 <i>et seq.</i> (Consumers Legal Remedies Act).....	14, 56, 57
Civ. Code § 3523	34
Civ. Code § 3534	28
Code Civ. Proc. § 1856	49
Code Civ. Proc. § 1859	<i>passim</i>
